NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING: June 8, 1987 at 7:00 P.M.

(1) Rezoning of property on El Camion Lane (Watt Road Interchange) Tax Map 5, parcel 11.06 from A-1, Agriculture Forestry of C-2, General Commercial.

(2) Rezoning of property on Highway 70, Tax Map 11, Parcel 139.0 from R-1, Suburban Residential to A-2, Rural Residential. There being no Comment the Hearing was Closed.

Be it remembered that the Loudon County Legislative Body met in regual session on Monday June 8, 1987 at 7:15 P.M. with the Chairman, J. J. Blair, presiding and Riley D. Wampler, County Clerk was present, whereupon Sheriff Joe Sims opened Court, led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag and presented Commissioner Masingo, who gave the Invocation.

The following Commissioner were present:

Blair Milsaps Masingo Maples Bledsoe was absent.

Bryant Price Park Petty

MINUTES : APPROVED

It was moved by Commissioner Price and seconded by Commissioner Petty that the May Minutes be approved as presented. The Vote was unanimous.

EATONWOOD SUBDIVISION After much discussion by Commissioner Park, Attorney Harvey Sproul and the Commission concerning a Sewer System for Eatonwood. Subdivision, no action was taken at this time. Concerning the legal fees of \$1,300.00 for Attorney Sprouls work on the Eatonwood Subdivision problems, it was moved by Commissioner Park and seconded by Commissioner Masingo to postpone the matter. The Vote was unanimous.

RESOLUTION TO BUY SURPLUS PROPERTY APPROVED It was moved by Commissioner Price and seconded by Commissioner Masingo that a Resolution atuthorizing Sheriff Joe Sims and Civil Defense Director, Lloyd Terry to purchase Federal Surplus Property be approved. The Vote was unanimous and the Resolution is attached hereto as Resolution No 19 - 57/ Exhibit 19

GUARD RAILS FOR CURVE ROAD Margaret Kaylor spoke to the Commission requesting the Highway Department to install Guard Rails on a curve on a road in front of her place where her fence has been destroyed eight times by cars running through it. Superintendent Palmer said he had five other request for the same thing on their roads. It was moved by Commissioner Petty and seconded by Commissioner Maples that a minimum footage of Guard Rail be put in front of Margaret Kaylor's home and that the Road Superintendent Don Palmer get an estimate on the other five and report back to County Court. The Vote was unanimous.

SIGN APPROVED
AT INTERSECTION
OF HWY. 321
& WILLIAMS FERRY
ROAD

It was moved by Commissioner Park and seconded by Commissioner Petty that a request by Richard Matlock to place a sign on County Property at the intersection of 321 and Williams Ferry Road be approved. The Vote was unanimous.

FOUR
LANING
HWY 321

Reporting on Four-Laming of Hwy. 321 County Executive, George Miller stated that Resolutions were being sent to Senator Sassor and the Governor's Office (3 weeks apart).

UNITED CITIES GAS CO. RESOLUTION APPROVED After much discussion it was moved by Commissioner Masingo and seconded by Commissioner Petty that a Resolution Granting to United Cities Gas Company, its successors and assigns, the right to place and maintain its Facilities in the Public Fands and Right-of-Way of Loudon County, Term., together with the conditions of said Grant. The Vote was unanimous and it is attached hereto as Resolution NO 10 - 21 Exhibit 6

LIBRARY BOARD MEMBERS APPOINTED It was moved by Commissioner Petty and seconded by Commissioner Price that Judy McGill and Mary Sowards be reappointed by the County Executive, George Miller, to the County Library Board. The Vote was unanimous.

HOSPITAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT Mr. Clayton Pangle presented a most inspiring and up to date Report from the Hospital Advisory Committee for which he was commended by the Commission. The Report is on file in the County Clerks Office.

GREENBACK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PROPOSALS Mr. Chuck Priddy spoke at length to the Commission Concerning Wastewater Treatment Proposals for Greenback School. After much discussion it was moved by Commissioner Park and seconded by Commissioner Maingo that the Sewage Package Treatment Plant be bought from Envirosystem Supply Subject to the County Attorneys approval of the Contract. The Vote was unanimous.

FIRE
ESCAPE
APPROVED FOR
COURT ROOM

After much discussion concerning a Fire Escape for the Court Room required by the Insurance Liability Carrier, it was moved by Commissioner Park and seconded by Commissioner Petty that murchasing Agent Phil Reed proceed with the Artectict in this matter. The Vote was unanimous.

BUDGET
AMENIMENT
APPROVED
RESOLUTION
CONCERNING
TENN CONSOLIDATED
RETUREMENT
SYSTEM

Nancy Richesin presented the Budget Amendments. It was moved by Commissioner Petty and seconded by Commissioner Park that a Resolution to authorize an Ad Hoc Increase in retirement beneifts to retirees of a Political Subdivision participating in the Termessee Consolidated Retirement System in Accordance with Title 8 Section 34 through 37 of the Termessee Code armotated be approved. The Vote was unanimous and it is attached hereto as Resolution NO Exhibit

END OF YEAR AMENDMENTS APPROVED It was moved by Commissioner Price and seconded by Commissioner Petty that the closing of the End of the Year Budget Amendment be approved. The Vote was unanimous and it is attached herto as Exhibit

RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING
APPLICATION FOR
LITTER AND TRASH
COLLETCING
GRANT APPROVED.

It was moved by Commissionr Petty and seconded by Commissioner Park that a Resolution authorizing the Application for a Letter and Trash Collectin Grant and Execution of Contracts or other necessary Documents Be approved. The Vote was unanimous and it is attached hereto as Resolution No. 2. 11 Exhibit _____.

REZONING OF MAP 5 PARCFL 11.6 APPROVED

REZONING OF MAP 11 PARCEL 139.0 APPROVED

BITTLDING INSPECTOR REPORT

BART IDDINS

PROPERTY COMMITTEE CHAIRIAN MAPLES REPORTED

OUVIY TO REPAIR ROAD ON HUY 72, & BILL COOPER COMMUNITIES

NOTARIFS APPROVED Mr. Doug Lawrence presented the Planning Commission Report. It was moved by Commissioner Petty and seconded by Commissioner Park that the Rezoning of Property on El Camino Lane (Watt Road Interchange)
Tax Map 5, Parcel 11.6 from A-1 Agriculture Forestry to C-2
General Commercial (5th District) be approved. The Vote was unanimous and it is attached hereto as Resolution No Exhibit

It was moved by Commissioner Park and seconded by Commissioner Petty that the Rezoning of Property on Higheway 70, Tax Map 11, Parcel 139.0 from R-1 Suburban Residential to A-2, Rural Residential (5th District) The Vote was unanimous and it is attached hereto as Resolution No 34 8 7 Exhibit 2

The Building Inspectors report was presented by Mr. Doug Lawrence.

Permits \$2, 588.00 Fees

Taxes \$ 8,955.00 Value

\$1,491,500.00

Industrial Development Committee Chariman, Bart Iddins, reported that as of now they had four prospects.

Commissioner Maples reported that the Committee checking property around the Justice Center did not think that the County needed to purchase the 7.8 Acres.

It was moved by Commissioner Petty and seconded by Commissioner Bryant that the County Road Superintendent Don Palmer repair the road on Highway 72 which was damaged by the Contractor installing sewer lines for Tellico Village and bill Cooper Communities for the work. On Roll Call the Vote was six to two in favor with Commissioner Price and Park Voting Nay. Commissioner Bledsoe was absent.

It was moved by Commissioner Price and seconded by Commissioner Bryant that the following Notaries be approved. The Vote was unanimous. Ellen A. Isbell, Linda Johnson, Glenn Alvin McNish, Sr., Kitty F. Roberts, Sandra Robinson, Darlene Simmons, Faye M. Stiles and Carolyn White.

There being no further Business Court adjourned at 9:35 P.M.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

RILEY D. WAMPLER

COUNTY CIFRY

RESOLUTION OF GOVERNING BOARD /9-97

WHEREAS, the Department of General Services, Federal Property Utilization Division, by authority of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended, makes available federal surplus personal property to public agencies for public purposes and to nonprofit tax-exempt health and educational institutions, and

WHEREAS, the Applicant certifies that it is a public agency or a nonprofit educational or health institution exempt from taxation under Section 501 of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1954, and

WHEREAS, the Applicant further certifies that the property is needed and will be used for carrying out or promoting for the residents of a given political area one or more public purposes and for no other purpose, or be used for public health or educational purposes including research and for no other purpose, and

WHEREAS, the Applicant agrees that all items of property shall be placed in use for the purposes for which acquired within one year of receipt and shall be continued in use for such purposes for one year from the date the property was placed in use, and in the event the property is not so placed in use, or continued in use, the donee shall immediately notify the State Agency, and return said property to the State Agency, as directed, and

WHEREAS, the Applicant further agrees to adhere to any additional periods of restrictions placed on the property by the State Agency which shall include a total period of use restrictions for at least 18 months on all passenger motor vehicles and other items of property with a unit acquisition cost of \$3000 or more; and additional special tenns, conditions, reservations and restrictions on aircraft, vessels, special limited or restricted use items, and other items as specified in a Conditional Transfer Document or written on the face of the distribution document, and

WHEREAS, the Applicant further agrees that during the period of restriction, it will not sell, trade, lease, lend, bail, encumber, or otherwise dispose of such property without prior approval of the General Services Administration or the State Agency, and in the event property is so disposed of without prior approval of the General Services Administration or the State Agency, the Applicant will be liable for the fair market value or the fair rental value of such property as determined by the General Services Administration or the State Agency, and

WHEREAS, the Applicant further certifies that it has the necessary funds to pay the handling or service charges or fees assessed by the State Agency and will remit such handling or service charges or fees within 90 days of receipt, and

WHEREAS, it is understood that all property acquired regardless of acquisition cost or service charges will be on an "as is", "where is" basis, without warranty of any kind, and

Ey heach A

39

Add NAME

$\overline{}$	\bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc
Theriff	. Les Xims
(Title)	(Signature)
Civil Defense	(Signature)
(True)	(Signature)
forever, to act on organization and Gove document and on the norized, at his or he	nization and its Governing Board, its behalf in acquiring federal erning Board to the certifica- distribution document; and that er discretion, to further dele- he purpose of acquiring surplus
ain in full force and nt to the State Agend	d effect until revoked or re- cy.
	/
Signed	orgeth Miller
Ch	ief Executive Officer
e day of	the Governing Board at a regular , 19 , and has
s of said meeting	DAI.
Signed	Allan
// 5	airman of the Board
	(Title) Itative of this organization and Govern to act on organization and Govern the Applicant for the Applicant for the Applicant for the Applicant for the State Agency of Signed Signed

Department of General Services Federal Property Utilization Division 6500 Centennial Boulevard Nashville, TN 37209

GS-0434

RESOLUTION GRANTING TO UNITED CITIES GAS COMPANY, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, THE RIGHT TO PLACE AND MAINTAIN ITS FACILITIES IN THE PUBLIC LANDS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, TOGETHER WITH THE CONDITIONS OF SAID GRANT

20-87

WHEREAS, United Cities Gas Company, hereinafter referred to as "Company", a natural gas utility domesticated in the State of Tennessee, with its principal office in Brentwood, Tennessee, is engaged in the business of distribution and sale of natural gas in the Cities of Maryville and Alcoa, Tennessee, and the surrounding County of Blount; in Morristown, Tennessee, and the surrounding County of Hamblen; and in the Cities of Greenville, Johnson City, Kingsport, Elizabethton, Bristol, and portions of Greene, Washington, Sullivan, and Carter Counties, all situated in the eastern section of the State of Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the foregoing, the Company sells and distributes natural gas in the Cities of Franklin, Columbia, Spring Hill, Shelbyville, Lynchburg, Murfreesboro, and in portions of Williamson, Maury, Bedford, Moore, and Rutherford Counties, all situated in the middle section of the State of Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, said Company sells and distributes natural gas in other counties and incorporated towns in Tennessee, Georgia, Illinois, Virginia, and South Carolina; and

WHEREAS, the Company is presently serving Blount County, as well as the incorporated Cities of Maryville and Alcoa, by authority heretofore granted by the Blount County Commission, by the City of Maryville, by the City of Alcoa, and by the Tennessee Public Service Commission; and

WHEREAS, due to the growth of Loudon County, the Company desires to expand its natural gas service to that area continguous to territories presently being served by the Company; and

Exhelish B

WHEREAS, it is to the best interest of the residents and businesses located, or that may locate in the future, in the below described areas of Loudon County, Tennessee, that have natural gas available for their use; and

WHEREAS, the Company has adequate supplies of natural gas and the financial resources required for system expansion and, therefore, proposes to serve the below described areas as the need develops in accordance with the provisions relating thereto adopted or approved by the Tennessee Public Service Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Company desires to expand its service into areas of Loudon County not presently served, but continguous to other territory now served by said Company in an area as hereinafter fully described, as follows:

The area presently served by the Company includes all of Blount County. The area proposed to be served by the Company as it develops is more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the Tennessee River and the County line between Blount County and Loudon County, thence downstream along the meanderings of the center line of the Tennessee River, generally in a southwesterly and then northwesterly direction, to its confluence with the Little Tennessee River;

Then, upstream along the meanderings of the center line of the Little Tennessee River, generally in a southerly direction to the intersection of the County line between Loudon County and Monroe County;

Then, beginning in a southerly direction and then generally in an easterly direction along the Loudon-Monroe County line to the intersection of the County line between Loudon and Blount County;

Then, generally in a northeasterly and then northerly direction along the Loudon-Blount County line to the point of beginning.

The above service area is shown geographically on attached Exhibit A, which is also United Cities Drawing No.C-5264.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Commissioners of Loudon County, Tennessee, that United Cities Gas Company, its successors and assigns, is hereby granted the right and permission to use the public lands and rights-of-ways now and hereafter owned and acquired in the area described in this Petition and shown on Exhibit A, all being in the unincorporated areas of Loudon County, Tennessee, including any unincorporated municipalities within said area as now constituted, all as provided for and authorized under T.C.A. 65-22-103;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the said United Cities Gas Company, its successors and assigns, as a condition for the granting of this permission, shall lay, construct, and maintain all gas mains, service lines, fixtures, facilities, and other appliances with the most acceptable engineering practices and in full accord with all applicable engineering codes adopted or approved by the natural gas distribution industry and/or engineering profession and in accordance with any applicable Statutes of the State of Tennessee and the Rules and Regulations of the Tennessee Public Service Commission or of any other governmental regulatory commission, board or agency having jurisdiction over the Company; and additionally said Company shall be responsible for all damages, claims, or obligations arising out of the use of said rights-of-ways requested by the cutting of roads for placing of its facilities therein, and the maintenance of its facilities, and shall repair any damages to said roads occasioned by the placing or maintenance of its facilities in said roads or rights-of-way to the same condition as said roads were prior to the commencement of said work; and furthermore, United Cities Gas Company shall hold Loudon County, Tennessee, and its employees or agents, harmless from all liability to United Cities Gas Company for damage to the company's lines of transmission, equipment

-3-

or other property, arising out of the County's maintenance of all roads and rights-of-ways under its jurisdiction, unless such negligence is of a gross nature as defined under Tennessee law. The Loudon County Highway Department agrees to notify United Cities Gas Company at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to when it will be working on a project where United Cities Gas Company's property will be affected;

Adopted this ____ day of _____, 1987.

STATE OF TENNESSEE

STEVE ADAMS STATE TREASURER



STEVE CURRY DIRECTOR

TREASURY DEPARTMENT CONSOLIDATED RETIREMENT SYSTEM 13TH FLOOR ANDREW JACKSON STATE OFFICE BUILDING NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

21-87

MEMORANDUM

TO : Participating Political Subdivisions

FROM : Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System

DATE : May 11, 1987

SUBJECT: 1987 REVISIONS TO AD HOC MONTHLY BENEFIT INCREASE

The Tennessee General Assembly recently passed House Bill 178/Senate Bill 446. This legislation allows political subdivisions to pass a resolution to authorize an ad hoc monthly benefit increase to be paid to general employees, firemen and policemen who retired on or before June 30, 1980. The law provides that retirees' monthly retirement allowances may be increased July 1, 1987 in accordance with the following schedule:

Increase Per Year of Services
\$1.18
.94
.48
.28

EXAMPLE: A retiree who retired on February 1, 1976 with fifteen (15) years of service will be paid \$7.20 per month (15 years x .48).

The law provides that this increase in the monthly retirement benefit will be paid in addition to any other type of cost-of-living increase currently authorized. If adopted, the benefit increase will be effective July 1, 1987 and will continue to be paid thereafter. If the retiree has selected an optional payment plan, the increase will be reduced by the appropriate option factor and continued to the beneficiary.

As is always the case, the political subdivision will be totally responsible for the cost of this increase in benefits. For your information, we have

Cythat C

44

STATE OF TENNESSEE



TRE! URY DEPARTMENT D RETIREMENT SYSTEM CONSOLID. 13TH FLOOR ANDREW JACKSON STATE OFFICE BUILDING NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

A RESOLUTION to authorize an Ad Hoc increase in retirement benefits to retirees of a political subdivision participating in the Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System in accordance with Title 8 Section 34 through 37 of the Tennessee Code Annotated.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated Section 8-36-713 amended by the 95th General Assembly allows participating political subdivisions to provide for retired general employees, firemen and policemen an increase in their monthly retirement benefit; and

WHEREAS, such increase shall be in lieu of any increase in benefits that may have been previously authorized pursuant to Public Chapter 466 Acts of 1985 and in accordance with the following schedule:

Date of Retirement		Per Year of Service
On or Before 6/30/73 7/1/73 - 6/30/75 7/1/75 - 6/30/78 7/1/78 - 6/30/80	387	\$1.18 .94 .48 .28

WHEREAS, the increased monthly retirement benefit payable in accordance with this law shall be calculated without regard to the maximum benefit provision of TCA 8-36-102; and

WHEREAS, this increase will be effective July 1, 1987, and shall continue to be paid thereafter; and

WHEREAS, the political subdivision will be responsible for the increased liability upon implementation of the new benefit level for its retirees; and

WHEREAS, the legislation permitting the increased benefit provides that in order for it to apply to a political subdivision, the chief governing body of the political subdivision must pass a resolution authorizing the increased benefit and accepting the liability therefor; and

WHEREAS, in order for this increased benefit to apply to retirees, this resolution must be passed prior to July 1, 1987.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that theLOUDON COL	INTY COMMISSIONERS
(GC	overning Body)
of LOUDON COUNTY GOVERNMENT hereby approves to (Name of Political Subdivision)	this resolution and
agrees to accept the liability therefor. The approval is	based on the terms
and conditions as provided by the authorizing state law a	and this resolution.
STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OFLOUDON	
I, RILEY D. WAMPLER , C	elerk of the Board of
(Name of Governing Body) of LOUDON COUNTY (Name of Political Su	Tennessee
do hereby certify that this is a true and exact copy of t	the foregoing
resolution that was approved and adopted at a meeting hel	d on the8th day
of <u>June</u> , 19 <u>8</u> 7 the original which is on f	ile in this office.
I further certify that members voted in favor o	of the resolution and
that members were present and voting.	
IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and	the seal of the
(Name of Political Subdivision)	
As Clerk of the	Board, as aforesaid

SEAL

COUNTY SENERAL FUND YEAR-END CLOSING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

52400	County Trustee	OR (decrease)	(increase)
307 320	Communications Dues & Membership	70.00	70.00
355 399	Travel Other Contracted	15.40	15.40
52500	County Clerk		
162 307	Clerical Personell Communocation	3,500.00	800.00
399 435	Other Contracted Office Supplies	120.00	250.00
719	Office Equipment		230.00
53100	Circuit Court	389	
435 508	Office Supplies Prem. on Surety Bonds	44.00	44.00
53400	Chancery Court		412.44
162 307	Clerical Personell Communications		213.00 75.00
435	Office Supplies	200.00	
53500	Juvenile Court		, 9
204 355	Retirement Travel	300.00	300.00
399 499	Other Contracted Office Supplies	1,050.00	1,050.00
	Other Administration of Justice		1,030.00
53900		2 600 00	
194 399	Jury & Witness Fee Other Contracted	3,800.00 1,500.00	
435	Office Supplies	1,300.00	
54110	Sheriff's Dept.		
101 106	Official (state supplement) Deputies (state supplement)		600.00
108	Investigations (state supplement)		884.00
115 189	Sergeant (state supplement) Other Wages (state supplement)		884.00 1,115.00
191	Merit Board	*	100.00
196 307	Inservice Training Communications	350.00	250.00
338 451	Maintenance & Repair Vehicles Uniforms	15,000.00	450.00
54130	Traffic Control		
452	Utilities		450.00

Ex Kelech De

54210	<u>Jail</u>	(decrease	7.	(increase)
160 399 413 422	Guards Other Contracted Drugs & Medical Food Supplies	500.00		4,363.00 750.00 5,500.00
54410	Civil Defense			
205 335 413 422 435 511 719	Employee Ins. Maintenance & Repair Drugs & Medical Supplies Food Supplies Office Supplies Vehicle & Equipment Ins. Office Equipment	214.00 1,900.00 400.00		331.00 25.00 800.00
55120	Rabies and Animal Control			
205	Employee Health Ins.	1,200.00		
<u>55710</u> 205	Sanitation & Waste Removal Employee Insurance	1,530.00		
55720	Landfill			
32 1 3 3 1 3 3 2 4 5 2	Engineering Services Legal Fees Legal Notices Utilities	1,040.00		1,775.00 2,804.00 165.00
56300	Senoir Citizens			
355 700 .	Travel Other Equipment	1,200.00		1,200.00
57100	Agricultural Extension Service			
140 307 435	Salary Supplements Communications Office Supplies	800.00		22.00 800.00
58600	Employee Benefits			
205	Employee Insurance			12,700.00
58900	Miscellaneous			
502	Building & Content Ins.			7,512.00
506	Liability Insurance	160	5	4,437.00

	REVENUE	(increase)	(decrease)
40110 40120 40130	Current Property Tax Trustee (prior year) Clerk & Master	25,700.00 10,900.00 3,500.00	
40140 40250	Interest & Penalty Litigation Tax-General	2,000.00 3,500.00	
40250 40270	Litigation Tax (Special Purpose) Business Tax	4,200.00	3,400.00
41140	Cable T.V. Franchies Building Permits	5,800.00 3,000.00	100.00
43350 44170 44520	Copy Fees Miscellaneous Rev. Insurance Recovery	7,500.00 1,521.00	700.00
44530 44540	Sale of Equipment Sale of Property	4,595.00 1,000.00	,
45510 45520	County Clerk Circuit Count	17,290.00	6,000.00
45550 45580	Clerk & Master Register	11,000.00	1,000.00
45590 45610	Sheriff Trustee	65,000.00	2,500.00
46210 46860	Law Enforcement Training Child Support Collections	1,800.00 4,500.00	
46910 47220 48130 48610	Correctional Incentive Prog. Civil Defense Contributions Donations	25,000.00	1,800.00 1,200.00 4,600.00
39000	Fund Balance		171,938.00-

RURAL SCHOOL BOND DEBT CLOSING YEAR-END BUDGET AMENDMENTS

	REVENUE	(increase)	(decrease)
40110 40120 40270	Current Property Tax Trustee's Collection Prior Year Business Tax	15,000.00 22,000.00	1,500.00
58900 510 39000	Expenditures Trustee's Commission Fund Balance	(dechéase)	(increase) 400.00 15,300.00

BOND DEBT FUND

(151)

YEAR-END CLOSING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

	REVENUES	(indese)	(decrease)
40110 40120 40140 40220 40270 44110	Current Prop. Tax Trustee Coll{prior year} Interest & Penalty Hotel-Motel Tax Business Tax Interest Earned	26,313.00 1,617.00 17,800.00	3,400.00 4,000.00
81100	Expenditures	(decrease)	(increase)
510	Trustee's Commission	Ŷ.	2,300.00
39000	Fund Balance		53,030.00

LENOIR CITY SCHOOL FUND CLOSING YEAR-END BUDGET AMENDMENTS

	REVENUE	(inclease)	(decrease)
40110 40120 40270 46850	Current Orop.Tax Trustee's Prior Year Business Tax Mixed Drinks	13,996.00 4,493.00	1,200.00
58900 510	Expenditures Trustee 's Commission	(decrease)	(increase) 1,885.00
39000	Fund Balance		15,404.00

LEGAL LAW LIBRARY FUND CLOSING YEAR-END BUDGET AMENDMENTS

	REVENUE	(inclease) (declease)
40250 42210 42310	Litigation Tax Fines Criminal Court Fines Sessions Court	1,200.00 700.00 200.00
56500	Expenditures	(decrease) (increase)
432	Library Books	1,700.00
39000	Fund Balance	1,000.00

LOUDON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

BUDGET AMENDMENTS

May 21, 1987

Account No.	131	Dr.	Cr.
39000 81200 602	Fund Balance Pincipal	154,504.10	154,504.10
39000 81200 604	Fund Balance Interest	68,632.35	68,632.35
63100 425 61000 599	Gasoline Other Charges	276.00	276.00
63100 425 62000 438	Gasoline Pipe	2,000.00	2,000.00
63100 425 63100 417	Gasoline Light Equipment Parts	5,000.00	5,000.00
63100 425 65000 506	Gasoline Liability Insurance	4,825.00	4,825.00
63100 425 65000 510	Gasoline Trustee's Commission	1,000.00	1,000.00
63100 425 65000 415	Gasoline Electricity	150.00	150.00
65000 399 62000 351	Other Contracted Services Rentals	7,800.00	7,800.00
62000 403 62000 399	Cold Mix Other Contracted Services	13,800.00	13,800.00
65000 423 63100 450	Fuel Oil Tires and Tubes	1,134.00	1,134.00
65000 423 62000 443 •	•Fuel Oil Road Signs	500.00	500.00

Don Palmer Road Superintendent

BUDGET AMENDMENTS

June 8, 1987

Account No.	131	Dr.	Cr.
66000 201 65000 510	Social Security Contribution Trustee's Commission	1,500.00	1,500.00
62000 143 63100 142 62000 404 61000 355 66000 405 65000 423 63100 425 62000 405	Operators' Salaries Mechanics' Salaries Hot Mix Travel Employee Insurance Fuel Oil Gasoline Liquid Asphalt	10,107.00 7,380.00 6,376.00 300.00 4,000.00 1,341.00 10,000.00	39,504.00
66000 210 66000 204	Unemployment Compensation Retirement	500.00	500.00

Don Palmer Road Superintendent

LOUDON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

BUDGET AMENDMENTS

May 21, 1987

Account No. 176		Dr.	Cr.
68000 405 Liquid Asphalt		25,000.00	
68000 409 Crushed Stone	!		25,000.00

Don Falmer Road Superintendent

Boudon County Board of Education A. EDWARD HEADLEE. SUPERINTENDENT P. D. DRAWERD LOUDON. TENNESSEE 37774 PHONE 615-458-5411

SUPERVISORS

Gary J. Dutton — Special Education, Secondary James L. McGhie — Elementary Jacquatine Williams — Language Arts



SUPERVISORS

James Fields — Transportation, After Jean McCall — Food Services

May 7, 1987

Loudon County Schools Chapter 2 Budget Amendments FY 87 (87.01)

Transfer From	To	Amount	
Acct. # 721-432	721-499	500.00	
Acct. # 791-590	721-355	200.00	

Superintendent of Schools

LOUDON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

BUILDING PROGRAM REQUEST

May 26, 1987

PHILADELPHIA ELEMENTARY - Convert present dining area into two classrooms, add a new dining/commons area with stage, additional restroom area.

\$ 180,000.00

NORTH MIDDLE - - - - - Add an additional six classrooms and restroom area.

\$ 325,000.00

GREENBACK - - - - - - Remove the oldest portion of existing building (3 classrooms and old gymnasium area), build four new classrooms to connect two new classrooms to rest of building, renovate restrooms in older portion of building.

\$ 345,000.00

STEEKEE ELEMENTARY - - - Install new walk-in freezer and walk-in cooler in kitchen, pave driveway and parking area in front of school, install bell master control unit.

\$ 30,000.00

TOTAL BUILDING REQUEST

\$ 880,000.00

This request was approved by the Loudon County Board of Education in a called meeting held on April 23, 1987 and is submitted to the Loudon County Commission.

Superintendent

54

GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND YEAR - END BUDGET AMENDMENTS

7100C	Administration	DR.	CR.
191	Board Members	2,000.00	
307	Communications	500.00	1,100.00
331 435	Legal Fees Office Supplies		50.00
72100	Instruction		
428 429	instructional materials Instructional supplies	1,000.00 1,200.00	
599	Other Charges	7,200.00	1,743.00
72200	Education of Handicapped		
308	Consultant		300.00
428	Instructional materials	•	1,500.00
72300	Vocational Education		
105	Directors .	15,459.00	
116	Teachers	400.00	5,000.00
161 166	Secretary Custodian	400.00	434.00
201	Retirement	1,200.00	
205	Employee Insurance		1,243.00
307 315	Communications Contracts w/Vehicle Owners		444.00
355	Travel	3,000.00	
399	Other Contracted Services	800.00	11 000 00
452 502	Utilities Building & Contents Insurance		11,000.00° 3,830.00
302			0,000.00
73200	Other Health		
399	Health/Other Contracted	800.00	
73300	Food Service	_	
105	Other solaries		105.00
499	Supplies & Materials Food Saturian Formant		1,000.00 182.00
710	Food Service Equipment		182.00
73500	Transportation		
511	Vehicle Insurance		11,164.00
73600	Plant Operations		
415	Electricity		56,500.00
434	Gas	8,500.00	
454	Water & Sewage	5,700.00	
75100	Other Charges		
320	Dues * Membership		50.00
508	Prem. on Surity Bonds		75.00
513 502	Workmen's Comp Insurance		6,220.00
506	Building & Content Insurance Lib. Insurance	lo 2	15,127.00 20,242.00

Approved by Brand 6-4-87 Athend Headler

6/4/87 year - end

75200	Employee Benefits	Dr.	Cr.
204 205 210	State Retirement Employee Insurance Workmens Comp.	2,000.00	75,890.00 274.00
76000	Capital Outlay		
701 722	Equipment-Admn. Equipment-Instructional	5,000.00	355.00
REVENUE			
40110	Current Property Tax	32,296.00	
40120	Trustee Collection Pryr.	1,339.00	
40130	Clerk & Master Pry. Year	960.00	
40140	Interest & Penality	900.00	
40131	TVA In-Lieu	119,550.00	
40163	Other In-Lieu	205.00	
40210	Sales Tax	35,000.00	
40250	Litigation Tax	1,442.00	
40270	Business Tax	714 00	5,000.00
44120	Rentals	714.00	
44170	Refunds	79.00	
44520	Insurance Recovery	443.00	
44530	Sale of Equipment	155.00	
46510	Foundation	40,000.00	
46530	Transportation	9,250.00	
46565	Teachers Group Insurance	100,821.90	2 000 00
46740	Vocational Transportation		7,209.00
47610	Revenue Sharing	11 475 00	17,000.00
47630	874 Funds	11,475.00	2 620 00
44110	Interest Earned		3,830.00
44550	T & I House		37,000.00
46990	Other State Revenues	P. P	60,000.00
39000	Fund Balance	58,579.00	

RESOLUTION NO. 22-87

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR A LITTER AND TRASH COLLECTING GRANT AND EXECUTION OF CONTRACTS OR OTHER NECESSARY DOCUMENTS

Resolution authorizing submission of an application for a Litter and Trash Collecting Grant from the Tennessee Department of Transportation and authorizing the acceptance of the said Grant.

WHEREAS, The County of Loudon intends to apply for the aforementioned grant, from the Tennessee Department of Transportation; and

WHERPAS, the contract for the grant will impose certain legal obligations upon the County of Loudon.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That George M. Miller, County Executive, is authorized to apply on behalf of Loudon County, for a litter and trash collecting grant from the Tennessee Department of Transportation.
- 2. That should application be approved by the Tennessee Department of Transportation, then George M. Miller, County Executive, is authorized to execute contracts or other necessary documents, which may be required to signify acceptance of the litter and trash collecting grant by Loudon County.

SIGNED: Leave M. Mullin
County Executive

TTEST:_	County	Court	Clerk	
			*	

CH E 57

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE ZONING MAP OF LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER FOUR, SECTION 13-7-105 OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED, TO REZONE PARCEL 11.06, MAP 5, FROM A-1, AGRICULTURE FORESTRY TO C-2, GENERAL COMMERCIAL

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Commission, in accordance with Chapter Four, Section 13-7-105 of the <u>Tennessee Code Annotated</u>, may from time to time, amend the number, shape, boundary, area, or any regulation of or within any district or districts, or any other provision of any zoning resolution, and

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Regional Planning Commission has forwarded its recommendations regarding the amendment of the Zoning Map of Loudon County, Tennessee, and the necessary public hearing called for and held;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Loudon County Commission that the Zoning Map of Loudon County, Tennessee, be amended as follows:

I. That Parcel 11.06, Map 5, said property, located on El Camino Lane in the 5th Legislative District be rezoned from A-1, Agriculture Forestry to C-2, General Commercial.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately, the public welfare requiring it.

DATE: June 8, 1987

Loudon County Executive

ATTEST:

RESOLUTION NO. 24-87

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE ZONING MAP OF LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER FOUR, SECTION 13-7-105 OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED, TO REZONE PARCEL 139.0, MAP 11 FROM R-1, SUBURBAN RESIDENTIAL TO A-2, RURAL RESIDENTIAL

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Commission, in accordance with Chapter Four, Section 13-7-105 of the <u>Tennessee Code Annotated</u>, may from time to time, amend the number, shape, boundary, area, or any regulation of or within any district or districts, or any other provision of any zoning resolution, and

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Regional Planning Commission has forwarded its recommendation regarding the amendment of the Zoning Map of Loudon County, Tennessee, and the necessary public hearing called for and held;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Loudon County Commission that the Zoning Map of Loudon County, Tennessee, be amended as follows:

I. That Parcel 139.0 Map 11, said property, located on Highway 70 in the 5th Legislative District be rezoned from R-1, Suburban Residential to A-2, Rural Residential.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately, the public welfare requiring it.

DATE:	Loudon County Executive
ATTEST:	

Ex Klest I